

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
EL PASO DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00259
(Lead Case)

FAIR MAPS TEXAS ACTION COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-01038
(Consolidated Case)

**FAIR MAPS PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiffs have adequately pleaded discriminatory intent by the Texas Legislature..... 4

II. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act protects minority voters from racial vote dilution without imposing a single-race requirement..... 9

A. Defendants’ motion is foreclosed by the law of the case..... 9

B. The text, structure, and history of Section 2 do not support a single-race requirement for alleging racial vote dilution. 10

C. Defendants’ remaining arguments are unavailing. 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	4
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus</i> , 988 F. Supp. 3d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	10
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , No. 22-807, slip op. (May 23, 2024).....	4, 7
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Williams</i> , 979 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1, 3, 12-20 (2009)	15
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007).....	19
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	13
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	9
<i>Coal. for Educ. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections of City of New York</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>de la O v. Housing Authority of City of El Paso</i> , 417 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	10

Graves v. Barnes,
378 F. Supp. 640 (W.D. Tex. 1974).....14

Graves v. Barnes,
408 F. Supp. 1050 (W.D. Tex. 1976).....14

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993).....17

Hall v. Virginia,
385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)15

Harding v. Cty of Dallas,
336 F. Supp. 3d 677 (N.D. Tex. 2018)19

Holloway v. City of Va. Beach,
531 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (E.D. Va. 2021)15

Innova Hosp. San Antonio, L.P. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.,
892 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2018)4

Jones v. City of Lubbock,
640 F.2d 777, 777 (5th Cir. 1981)14

Jones v. Lubbock,
727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984)15

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
413 U.S. 189 (1973).....12

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4386 v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987)17

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)17

Lindquist v. City of Pasadena,
669 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2012)9

Loughrin v. United States,
573 U.S. 351 (2014).....11

Nixon v. Condon,
286 U.S. 73 (1932).....12

Petteway v. Galveston County,
86 F.4th 1146 (5th Cir. 2023)3, 10

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	4
<i>S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Alexander</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.S.C. 2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Students for Fair Admission v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	18
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	12
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	4
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Birnberg</i> , 667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	10
52 U.S.C. §§ 10301(a)	11, 19
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	11
52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)(3)	11, 14
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	13
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	14
S. Rep. No. 295, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	13
